

No. 22-0909

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE PENNY LANE INDUSTRIES, INC., DEBTOR,

ELEANOR RIGBY,

Petitioner,

v.

PENNY LANE INDUSTRIES, INC.

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Team 19
Counsel of Record for Petitioner

January 19, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented.....i

Table of Authorities.....v

Opinions Below vii

Jurisdictional Statement..... vii

Relevant statutory provisions vii

Statement of the Case 1

 Factual History 1

 Procedural History3

Standard of Review3

Summary of the Argument3

Argument.....6

 I. There is No Authority For The Bankruptcy Court, A Court Of Limited Authority, To Hear and Determine Nonconsensual Third-Party Releases Of NonDebtors.6

 A. The bankruptcy court lacks statutory jurisdiction to approve nonconsensual third-party claims under 28 U.S.C. § 1334(b) and 28 U.S.C. § 157.7

 1. The release of third-party tort claims against a nondebtor is not a “core proceeding” because it does not “arise under” the Bankruptcy Code nor does it “arise in” a bankruptcy case. 28 U.S.C. § 157.8

 2. The matter is not even a “non-core” proceeding because the release of third-party tort claims against a nondebtor is not related to the Debtor’s bankruptcy.9

 B. The bankruptcy court lacks Stern v. Marshall’s constitutional authority to release nonconsensual third-party claims.10

 1. The release of nonconsensual third-party claims does not stem from the bankruptcy itself.11

a.	The plain language of 11 U.S.C. § 524(e) expressly prohibits nonconsensual third-party releases.....	12
b.	11 U.S.C. § 524(g) provides one exception and exception not met here.....	13
c.	11 U.S.C. § 105(a) does not provide the Debtor a workaround to the requirements set forth in 11 U.S.C. §§ 524(e) and (g)	14
d.	Bankruptcy courts’ residual authority does not supersede specific provisions of the Bankruptcy Code.....	17
2.	The release of nonconsensual third-party claims does not arise in the claims allowance process.....	18
C.	The plain language interpretation of 11 U.S.C. § 524 best comports with the overarching policy goals of the federal bankruptcy system as a whole.	19
II.	A Corporate Sub. V Debtor that Confirms a Nonconsensual Plan Under 11 U.S.C. § 1192 Receives a Discharge of Most Debts Except those “of the Kind Specified in 11 U.S.C. § 523(a).”	21
A.	The plain language of 11 U.S.C § 1192 expresses that the exception of debts of the kind specified in 11 U.S.C. § 523 apply regardless of whether the Debtor is an individual or corporation.	22
1.	11 U.S.C § 1192 is controlling.	22
2.	The plain text of 11 U.S.C. § 1192 makes no distinction to the kind of debtor addressed in 11 U.S.C. § 523(a) only the kind of debt listed in section 523(a).	25
B.	Even if the Court finds that 11 U.S.C. § 1192 is ambiguous, canons of construction and practical considerations further support the view that 11 U.S.C. § 523(a)’s exceptions to discharge apply to both individuals and corporations in Sub. V.	27
1.	Applying other canons of statutory construction tip the balances in favor of Ms. Rigby.....	28
a.	The presumption of consistent usage and meaningful variation defeats Debtor’s interpretation because it would run afoul to section 1141(d)(2).	28

b.	The principle of in pari materia provides additional support in finding that debt of the kind listed in section 523(a) are applicable to Debtor.....	29
c.	The practical impact of the lower court’s decision creates perverse incentives for corporations such as Debtor to escape liability for their corporate wrongdoings through Sub V.....	32
Conclusion.....		35
Appendix A		A-1
U.S. Const. Art, III, § 1		A-1
11 U.S.C. § 105(a).....		A-1
28 U.S.C. § 157		A-1
11 U.S.C. § 523		A-2
11 U.S.C. § 524(e).....		A-6
11 U.S.C. § 524(g)(4)(A)(ii).....		A-7
11 U.S.C. § 1141		A-7
11 U.S.C. § 1181		A-9
11 U.S.C. § 1191		A-9
11 U.S.C. § 1192		A-10
11 U.S.C. § 1228(a)(2)		A-10
28 U.S.C. § 1334(a)-(b).....		A-11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. Supreme Court Cases

11 U.S.C. § 1191	15
<i>Artis v. D.C.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 594 (2018)	26
<i>Brogdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	31
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917)	26
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 300 (1995)	7
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001)	25
<i>Cohen v. de La Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213 (1998)	35
<i>Cyan Inc. v. Beaver Cnty., Emps. Ret. Fund</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018)	24
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 580 U.S. 451 (2017)	15
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Revenue v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 33 (2008)	33
<i>Hall v. United States</i> , 566 U.S. 506 (2012)	30
<i>Hanover Nat’l Bank v. Moyses</i> , 186 U.S. 181 (1902)	17
<i>Kelly v. Robinson</i> , 479 U.S. 36 (1986)	13
<i>Lamar, Archer & Cofrin, LLP v. Appling</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1752, 1758 (2018)	35
<i>Law v. Siegel</i> , 571 U.S. 415 (2014)	14
<i>N. Pipeline v. Marathon Pipeline Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982)	11
<i>Nitro Lift Techs v. Howard</i> , 568 U.S. 17 (2012)	23
<i>Northcross v. Bd. of Educ. of Memphis City Schs.</i> , 412 U.S. 427 (1973)	31
<i>Pa. Dep’t of Corr. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998)	29
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012)	15
<i>Ransom v. FIA Card Servs., N.A.</i> , 562 U.S. 61, 69 (2011)	13
<i>Star Athletic, L. L. C. v. Varsity Brands, Inc.</i> , 580 U.S. 405 (2017)	26
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> 564 U.S. 462 (2011)	7, 10, 11, 12
<i>Toibb v. Radloff</i> , 501 U.S. 157 (1991)	33
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’n., Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	15

U.S. Court of Appeals Cases

<i>Cantwell-Cleary Co. v. Cleary Packaging, LLC (In re Cleary Packaging)</i> , 36 F.4th 509 (4th Cir. 2022)	passim
<i>Ellis v. Westinghouse Elec. Co., LLC</i> , 11 F.4th 221 (3d Cir. 2021)	23
<i>In re Golden Plan of Cal., Inc.</i> , 829 F.2d 705 (9th Cir. 1986)	16
<i>In re Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2005)	15, 16
<i>In re Millennium Lab Holdings II, LLC</i> , 945 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2019)	8, 11
<i>Pacor, Inc. v. Higgins</i> , 743 F.2d 984 (3rd Cir. 1984)	7
<i>Resorts Int’l v. Lowenschuss (In re Lowenschuss)</i> , 67 F.3d 1394 (9th Cir. 1995)	11
<i>Sandy Ridge Dev. Corp. v. Louisiana Nat’l Bank (In re Sandy Ridge Dev. Corp.)</i> , 881 F.2d 1346 (5th Cir. 1989)	12
<i>See In re Am. Hardwoods, Inc.</i> , 885 F.2d 621 (9th Cir. 1989)	16
<i>Sure-Snap Corp. v. Vermont Indus. Dev. Authority (In re Sure-Snap Corp.)</i> , 983 F.2d 1015 (11th Cir. 1993)	12
<i>Tex. v. Soileau (In re Soileau)</i> , 488 F.3d 302 (5th Cir. 2007)	3
<i>Underhill v. Royal</i> , 769 F.2d 1426, 1432 (9th Cir. 1985)	12
<i>United States v. Palomares</i> , 52 F.4th 640, 653 (5th Cir. 2022)	26
<i>United States v. Stribling Flying Serv.</i> , 734 F.2d 221 (5th Cir. 1984)	12

District Court Cases

<i>Gaske v. Satellite Rests. Inc. (In re Satellite Rests. Inc.)</i> , 626 B.R. 871 (Bankr. D. Md. 2021)...	22, 31
<i>In re Aegean Marine Petrol. Network, Inc.</i> , 599 B.R. 717 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2019)	20
<i>In re Apex Long Term Acute Care–Katy, L.P.</i> , 465 B.R. 452 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2011)	11
<i>In re Kellogg Square P’ship</i> , 160 B.R. 336 (Bankr. D. Minn. 1993).....	33
<i>In re Midway Gold US, Inc.</i> , 575 B.R. 475 (Bankr. D. Colo. 2017)	8
<i>In re Purdue Pharma, L.P.</i> , 635 B.R. 26 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2021)	9, 10, 13, 15
<i>In re Sentinel Mgmt. Grp., Inc.</i> , 398 B.R. 281 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2008).....	33
<i>In re Trepetin</i> , 617 B.R. 841 (Bankr. D. Md. 2020).....	31
<i>New Venture P’ship v. JRB Consol. (In re JRB Consol.)</i> , 188 B.R. 373 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1995)	31
<i>Patterson v. Mahwah Bergen Retail Grp., Inc.</i> , 636 B.R. 641(Bankr. E.D. Va. 2022)	11
<i>see In re Midway Gold</i> , 575 B.R. 475 (Bankr. D. Colo. 2017)	15
<i>Sw. Ga. Farm Credit, ACA v. Breezy Ridge Farms, Inc. (In re Breezy Ridge Farms, Inc.)</i> , Case No. 08-12038-JDW, 2009 WL 1514671 (Bankr. M.D. Ga. 2009).....	31
<i>Waldron v. Adams & Reese, LLP (In re Am. Int’l Refinery, Inc.)</i> , 436 B.R. 364 (Bankr. W.D. La. 2010).....	33

Secondary Sources

8 Collier on Bankruptcy, 1192.03 (16th 2022).....	29, 31, 32
Eskridge, William N. Jr., et al. <i>Cases and Materials on Legislation and Regulation: Statutes and the Creation of Public Policy</i> 1158 (6th ed. 2019).....	30
THE NEW SMALL BUSINESS BANKRUPTCY GAME: STRATEGIES FOR CREDITORS UNDER THE SMALL BUSINESS REORGANIZATION ACT, 28 Am. Bankr. Inst. L. Rev. 251	30
Vol. E., COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY.....	14

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 101	3
11 U.S.C. § 105(a).....	15
11 U.S.C. § 1141	28, 29, 33
11 U.S.C. § 1181	25, 33
11 U.S.C. § 1228	30
11 U.S.C. § 523	22
11 U.S.C. § 524	12, 13
28 U.S.C. § 1334	7
28 U.S.C. § 157	7, 8, 9

Other Authorities

Brief for U.S. as Amicus Curiae Supporting Petitioners, <i>In re Cleary LLC</i> , 36 F.4th 509 (4th Cir. 2021) (No. 21-1981).....	24, 29
Small Business Reorganization Act of 2019 § 4(a)(8) 133 Stat. 1086.....	23
